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Important safety instruction
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English

Thank you for purchasing this Edifier product. For generations, Edifier tries to provide powered speaker products to satisfy the need of our end 
customers, even the most demanding ones. This product can add to your home entertainment, personal computer, and mini home theater great 
sound performance. Please read this manual carefully to obtain the best of this system.

The lightning flash with arrowhead inside 
thetriangle, is intended to alert the user 
to the presence of un-insulated dangerous 
voltage within the product's enclosure 
that may be of a sufficient magnitude to
constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

To prevent the risk of electric shock, do not 
remove cover (or back). No user-serviceable 
Parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified 
Service personnel only. 

1. Read these instructions.                                                                     2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.                                                                             4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.                                                6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. 
    A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the 
    provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
      the apparatus.
11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
12. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
13. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as 
      power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed 
      to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
14. The MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable

Note: The marking is located on the bottom enclosure of the speaker. There is a rechargeable Li-ion battery in the remote control. The battery shall 
not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Danger of explosion if the battery is incorrectly replaced.
Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
The MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable

FCC Caution:
"Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the part responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment."

FCC statement: 
"This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
 (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
 (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation."

The exclamation point inside the triangle 
is intended to alert the user to the presence 
of important operating and maintenance
(servicing) instructions in the literature 
accompanying the product.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

Important safety instruction
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Correct Disposal of this product. This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout 
the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer
where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use 
caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. 

"This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help." 

IC statement: 
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. This Class【B】
      digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil s’accorde avec Industrie Canada licence-exempte RSS standard.
(1) cet appareil ne peut pas causer l’intervention, et 
(2) cet appareil doit accepter de l’intervention, y compris l’intervention qui peut causer l’opération non désirée de.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

This equipment is a Class II or double insulated electrical appliance. It has been designed in such a way that it does not require a safety 
connection to electrical earth.
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iF330BT

3.5mm ~ 3.5mm audio cable

Power adapter (12V/20W)

Remote control 
(installed at the bottom 
of the speaker)
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iF330BT
Multimedia Speaker

Box contents:

User manual 

Unpack the Box
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Top view

Rear view

Bottom side

Standby / ON

AUX: AUX input (PC sound card, MP3/MP4 player etc.)

6 x AA type batteries (not included).
Ni-MH rechargeable batteries applicable.

Remote control storage

DC IN (12V): Connect to power adapter

Volume decrease / increase

Press to select input mode: AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

LED Indicator: Green: AUX input    
                      Red: iPod / iPhone input  
                      Blue: Bluetooth input

Illustrations

Input

- Vol. +
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Connect the power adapter to the speaker, then to the wall socket. 
The system is on and the indicator is green. Or, insert the batteries 
into the unit and close the battery cover. 

Press

Press

Press

Swivel the docking stand out from the front of the unit. Dock your iPod/iPhone. Play the selected playlist. Adjust the 
volume to a desired level.

Available keys:

Standby / On

Play / Pause

Press: previous track; 
Press & hold: fast rewind

Volume decrease

Open iPod/ iPhone menu options

Select and play

Volume increase

Previous playlist, track

Next playlist, track

Press to select input mode: 
AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

Press to select input mode: 
AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

Press: next track; 
Press & hold: fast forward

Push

LED: red

②

①

Power on

iPod/iPhone input

Operational guide Operational guide

iPod 
iPhone

Input

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Set you device (mobile phone, tablet device, MP3/MP4 player etc.,) to search and select “EDIFIER iF330BT”. Pair your 
device with the “EDIFIER Bric BT”

Available keys:

Note: 1. “Previous/Next track” are available only for devices that support AVRCP (Audio / Video Remote Control Profile).
         2. When connecting to a Bluetooth device (e.g. mobile phone), please ensure the source device supports A2DP
            (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile).
         3. PIN code for connection is “0000” if needed.

Play the music on the paired device and adjust the volume 
to a desired level.

Standby/On

Play/Pause

Press: previous track

Volume decrease Volume increase

Press: next track

LED: blue

②

③

①

Input

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

- Vol. +

menu

select

up

down
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Press to select input mode: 
AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

Press: next track; 
Press & hold: fast forward (iPod/iPhone input)

Volume increase

Previous playlist, track (iPod/iPhone input)

Next playlist, track (iPod/iPhone input)

AUX input

Operational guide for remote controlOperational guide

Standby / On

Play / Pause

Press: previous track; 
Press & hold: fast rewind 
(iPod/iPhone input)

Volume decrease

Open iPod/ iPhone menu 
options (iPod/iPhone input)

Select and play(iPod/iPhone input)

Battery loading: Please refer to the illustration on the right side to open the battery 
                        compartment, insert the included AA size, CR 2025 battery and close
                        the compartment.

Note: 1. Do not place the remote control in places that are hot and humid.
         2. Remove the batteries when unused for long period of time.
         3. The battery (battery or batteries or battery pack) should not be exposed to
             excessive heat such as direct sun, fire or similar.

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

Press

Connect the AUX on back panel to the external PC sound card, 
MP3/MP4 player or other audio source with the 3.5mm to 
3.5mm audio cable.

Available keys:

Press
Play the connected device and adjust the volume to 
a desired level.

Standby / On

Volume decrease Volume increase

Press to select input mode: 
AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

LED: green

②

③

①

Input

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

- Vol. +

menu

select

up

down
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Power output:                      RMS 6W × 2 (THD + N=10%, f0=1KHz, DRC off)

Signal to noise ratio:             ≥80dBA

Distortion:                            ≤0.5% (@½ output)

Frequency response:            200Hz~20KHz (@+/-6db)

Input type:                           AUX / iPod / iPhone / Bluetooth

Input sensitivity:                   iPod: 800mV ± 50mV (THD + N=1%)

Adjustment:                          Buttons on the top of speaker, remote control

Speaker unit:                        2¾ inch (70mm), magnetically shielded, 8ohm

Dimension:                           300(W) × 90(H) ×133(D) mm

Net Weight:                          Approx. 1.1kg

Gross Weight:                       Approx. 1.4kg

Specifications Troubleshooting

Not all speakers function:
Please first check if the speaker wires are connected securely; then check if the Line-in connectors are reversed; 
check also if the audio source is at fault.

One satellite speaker does not function when playing CD from computer:
This kind of phenomena is prone to happen on new computer systems that one satellite does not function when playing 
CD, but system works fine when playing WAV formatted files. 
This is mainly due to the fault connection of CD-ROM and sound card, that one channel of signal is shorted to the ground. 
Please refer to the manual of CD-ROM and sound card to adjust the wire connection.
 
System does not work at all:
1. Please check if power is connected, and if the wall outlet is switched on.
2. Please check if the amplifier is still in STBY mode.
3. Please check if the master volume is turned to minimum.
4. Please check if the audio input cable is connected correctly.
5. Please check if there is signal from audio source.

Noise coming from speakers:
Amplifier circuitry of this product generates little noise, while the background noise of some VCD/DVD player or computer 
sound card are too high. Please keep the system in active mode and remove the audio source, if no sound can be heard 
at 1 meter away from the system, then there is no problem with this product.

Magnetic interference:
This system is complete magnetically shielded, and can be placed near TV or monitor. 
But since magnet of the subwoofer driver is large, some magnetism leakage is inevitable when the system is too 
close to the monitor, and it is recommended to keep a 1 meter distance between the speaker system and monitor 
or TV set.

If you have any further questions or concerns regarding Edifier Products:
Dear Customer,
Thank you for purchasing this Edifier product. For the Edifier warranty applicable for this product, we refer you to the 
Edifier website www.edifier-international.com/warranty-terms.
Please visit our website at: www.edifier.com, or email Edifier Support for further assistance 
at: main@edifier.com, If you prefer, you may contact us by phone, Toll Free: 1-877-EDIFIER (334-3437).



Gracias por comprar éste producto Edifier. Desde hace varias generaciones, es la meta de Edifier proporcionar altavoces potentes para satisfacer las 
necesidades de nuestros consumidores finales, incluso de los más exigentes. Este producto le da unas grandes prestaciones de sonido a suentretenimiento 
doméstico, ordenador personal y mini cine doméstico. Lea con cuidado este manual para obtener lo mejor de este sistema. 

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o descarga eléctrica, no exponga este aparato a la lluvia o la humedad.

El destello con cabeza de flecha dentro 
del triangulo advierte al usuario de la 
presencia de un voltaje peligroso no 
aislado dentro de la carcasa del producto 
que puede ser de suficiente magnitud 
como para constituir un riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica para las personas. 

Para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica no retire 
la cubierta (ni la tapa posterior). En el interior no hay 
componentes cuyo mantenimiento pueda realizar el 
usuario. Hágalos revisar sólo por personal cualificado. 

La exclamación dentro del triangulo pretende 
alertar al usuario de la presencia de instrucciones 
de funcionamiento y mantenimiento (revisión) 
importantes en la documentación que acompaña 
al producto.

Riesgo de choque 
 eléctrico no abrir

Correcta eliminación de este producto. Esta marca indica que este producto no se debe desechar con la basura doméstica en toda la Unión 
Europea. Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud derivados de vertido de residuos sin control, recicle de manera responsable 
para impulsar la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para reciclar el dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de recogida y reciclado 
o consulte al proveedor donde compró el producto. Allí pueden llevar este producto para su reciclado protegiendoel medio ambiente.

1. Lea estas instrucciones                                                        2. Guarde estas instrucciones
3. Haga caso de todas las advertencias.                                   4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.                                 6. Limpie sólo con un trapo seco.
7. No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Instale de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
8. No instale cerca de cualquier fuente de calor como radiadores, como rejillas de calor, cocinas u otros aparatos (inclusive amplificadores) que produzcan calor.
9. No rechace la finalidad de la seguridad del enchufe polarizado o de tipo tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos patillas, con una más ancha que la otra.
    Un enchufe de tipo tierra tiene dos patillas y una tercera punta de tierra. La patilla ancha o la tercera punta se proporcionan para su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
    proporcionado no encaja en su enchufe de pared, consulte a un electricista para la sustitución del enchufe de pared obsoleto.
10. Proteja el cable de alimentación para que no sea pisado o pellizcado especialmente en los enchufes, receptáculos de comodidad y el punto por el que salen 
    del aparato.
11. Sólo utilice implementos/accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
12. Desenchufe este aparato durante tormentas de relámpagos o cuando no se utilice durante largos periodos de tiempo.
13. Solicite asistencia al personal de servicio cualificado. La asistencia se necesita cuando el aparato se dañe de alguna manera, tal como si se daña el cable 
      de alimentación o el enchufe, se ha derramado líquido o han caído objetos en el aparato, el aparato se ha expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, no funciona 
      normalmente o se ha caído.
14. El enchufe de la RED o el adaptador del aparato se utiliza como dispositivo de desconexión, el dispositivo de desconexión quedará fácilmente operativo.

Este equipo es un aparato eléctrico de Clase II o de doble aislamiento. Se ha diseñado de modo que no requiere una conexión segura a una 
conexión a tierra eléctrica 

Utilice sólo con el carrito, el estante, el trípode, el soporte o con la mesa especificados por el fabricante, o vendidos con el aparato. Cuando se 
utiliza un carrito, tenga precaución al mover la combinación carrito/aparato para evitar daños por vuelco.
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes Desembale la caja

iF330BT

Cable de audio de 3,5 mm a 3,5 mm

Adaptador de corriente (12 V / 20 W)

Mando a distancia 
(instalado en la parte 
inferior del altavoz)

Contenido de la caja:

Manual del usuario

User manual | Manuel d’utilisateur | Manual de usuario | Manual do utilizador

iF330BT
Multimedia Speaker
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Ilustraciones

Vista superior

Vista posterior

Parte inferior

En espera/Encendido

AUX: Entrada AUX (tarjeta de sonido del ordenador, 
        reproductor MP3/MP4, etc.)

6 baterías de tipo AA (no incluidas).
Se pueden utilizar baterías recargables de Ni-MH.

Compartimiento para el mando a distancia

ENTRADA DE CC (12 V): Conectar el adaptador de corriente

Reducción / aumento del volumen

Pulsar para seleccionar el modo de entrada:
 AUX – iPod/iPhone – Bluetooth

Indicador LED: Verde: Entrada AUX    
                      Rojo: Entrada de iPod/iPhone  
                      Azul: Entrada de Bluetooth

Input

- Vol. +

Guía de funcionamiento

Conecte el adaptador de corriente al altavoz y después a la toma de 
corriente de la pared. El sistema está encendido y el indicador en verde. 
O bien, coloque las baterías en la unidad y cierre la tapa. 

PULSAR

Extraiga la base de acoplamiento situada en la parte frontal de la unidad. Acople su iPod/iPhone. Reproduzca la lista 
de reproducción seleccionada. Ajuste el volumen al nivel deseado. 

Teclas disponibles:

En espera/Encendido

Reproducción/Pausa

Pulsar: pista anterior; 
Mantener pulsado: rebobinado rápido

Reducir el volumen

Abrir las opciones del menú de iPod/iPhone

Seleccionar y reproducir

Aumentar el volumen

Lista de reproducción o pista anterior

Lista de reproducción o pista siguiente

Pulsar para seleccionar el modo de entrada: 
AUX – iPod/iPhone – Bluetooth
Pulsar: pista siguiente; 
Mantener pulsado: avance

EMPUJAR

LED: rojo

②

①

Encendido

Entrada de iPod/iPhoneiPod 
iPhone

Input

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down
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Guía de funcionamiento

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Pulsar para seleccionar el modo de entrada: 
AUX – iPod/iPhone – Bluetooth

PULSAR

Configure su dispositivo (teléfono móvil, tableta, reproductor de MP3/MP4, etc.) para buscar y seleccione "EDIFIER 
iF330BT". Empareje su dispositivo con el "EDIFIER Bric BT”

Teclas disponibles:

Nota: 1. La opción de "Pista anterior/siguiente" sólo está disponible para los dispositivos que admitan AVRCP (control remoto 
             de audio/vídeo).
        2. Cuando se conecte a un dispositivo Bluetooth (p. ej., un teléfono móvil), por favor compruebe que el dispositivo de
            origen soporta A2DP (distribución avanzada de audio).
        3. El código PIN para la conexión es "0000", si fuera necesario.

PULSAR
Reproduzca la música en el dispositivo emparejado y ajuste el 
volumen al nivel deseado.

En espera/Encendido

Reproducción/Pausa

Pulsar: pista anterior

Reducir el volumen Aumentar el volumen

Pulsar: pista siguiente

LED: azul

②

③

①

Input

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

- Vol. +

menu

select

up

down

Guía de funcionamiento

Pulsar para seleccionar el modo de entrada: 
AUX – iPod/iPhone – Bluetooth

Entrada AUX

PULSAR

Conecte la tarjeta de sonido externa del ordenador, el reproductor 
MP3/MP4 o cualquier otra fuente de audio en la entrada AUX del 
panel posterior, mediante el cable de audio de 3,5 mm a 3,5 mm.

Teclas disponibles:

PULSAR
Reproduzca el dispositivo conectado y ajuste el volumen 
al nivel deseado.

En espera/Encendido

Reducir el volumen Aumentar el volumen

LED: verde

②

③

①

Input

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

- Vol. +

menu

select

up

down
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Guía de funcionamiento del mando a distancia

Pulsar para seleccionar el modo de entrada: 
AUX – iPod/iPhone – Bluetooth

Pulsar: pista siguiente; 
Mantener pulsado: avance rápido 
(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Aumentar el volumen

Lista de reproducción o pista anterior 
(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Lista de reproducción o pista siguiente
(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

En espera/Encendido

Reproducción/Pausa

Pulsar: pista anterior; 
Mantener pulsado: rebobinado 
rápido (entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Reducir el volumen

Abrir las opciones del menú de iPod/
iPhone(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Seleccionar y reproducir 
(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Carga de la batería: Por favor, consulte la imagen de la izquierda para abrir el
                             compartimiento de la batería, inserte la pila CR 2025 de tamaño
                             AA incluida y cierre el compartimiento.

Nota:1. No coloque el mando a distancia en lugares cálidos ni húmedos.
        2. Retire las pilas cuando no lo vaya a utilizar durante un largo periodo de tiempo.
        3. La batería (batería, baterías o conjunto de pilas) no debe ser expuesta a un
            calor excesivo como, por ejemplo, sol directo, fuego o similar.

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

Potencia de salida: RMS 6 W×2 (THD+N=10%, f0=1KHz, DRC desconectada)

Relación de señal y ruido: ≥80 dBA

Distorsión:                       ≤ 0.5% (a ½ salida)

Respuesta de frecuencia: 200 Hz~20 KHz (a +/- 6 db)

Tipo de entrada: AUX/iPod/iPhone/Bluetooth

Sensibilidad de entrada: iPod: 800 mV ± 50 mV (THD + N = 1%)

Ajuste:                       Botones en la parte superior del altavoz, mando a distancia

Unidad de altavoz: 2¾ pulgadas (70 mm), protección magnética, 8 ohm

Dimensiones:                       300 (Ancho) × 90 (Alto) × 133 (Largo) mm.

Peso neto:                       Aproximadamente 1.1Kg.

Peso total:                       Aproximadamente 1.4Kg.

Especificaciones
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Resolución de problemas

No todos los altavoces funcionan:
Primero compruebe que los cables del altavoz están conectados con seguridad; entonces compruebe si los conectores 
de entrada de línea están invertidos; compruebe también si la fuente de radio falla.

Uno de los altavoces satélite no funciona cuando se reproduce un CD desde el ordenador:
Esta clase de fenómenos son propensos a producirse en los sistemas nuevos de ordenadores, en que un satélite no funciona 
cuando se reproduce un CD, pero el sistema funciona bien cuando se reproducen ficheros en formato WAV. Esto se produce 
principalmente por la falta de conexión entre el CD-ROM y la tarjeta de sonido, en que uno de los canales de señal está 
cortocircuitado a tierra. Refiérase al manual del CD-Rom y de la tarjeta de sonido para ajustar la conexión del cable.
 
El sistema no funciona en absoluto:
1. Compruebe que esta conectado a la red, y que el interruptor está encendido.
2. Compruebe que el amplificador está todavía en modo STBY.
3. Compruebe si la rueda de volumen esta girada al mínimo.
4. Compruebe si el cable de entrada de audio está conectado correctamente.
5. Compruebe si hay señal desde la fuente de audio.

Los altavoces producen ruido:
El circuito del amplificador de este producto genera un poco de ruido, mientras que el ruido de fondo de algunos 
reproductores de VCD/DVD o tarjetas de sonido es demasiado alto. Mantenga el sistema en modo activo y elimine
la fuente de audio. Si no se puede oír ningún sonido a 1 metro de distancia del sistema, entonces el problema no 
proviene de esté producto.

Interferencia magnética:
Este sistema esta completamente protegido magnéticamente, y se puede colocar cerca de la TV o de un monitor. Pero 
ya que el imán del controlador de subwoofer es grande, algún escape de magnetismo es inevitable cuando el sistema 
está demasiado cerca del monitor y es recomendable mantener 1 metro de distancia entre el sistema de altavoces 
y el monitor o TV.

Si tiene más preguntas o preocupaciones respecto a los productos Edifier
Estimado cliente:
Gracias por comprar este producto de Edifier. Para conocer la garantía de Edifier que se aplica a este producto, consulte el
sitio web de Edifier www.edifier-international.com/warranty-terms.
Visite nuestra pagina web: www.edifier.com, o envíe un mensaje electrónico a Asistencia Edifier para mayor 
asistencia: main@edifier.com. Si lo prefiere puede contactar con nosotros por teléfono gratuito: 1-877-EDIFIER (334-3437).

Instruções Importantes de segurança

Obrigado por adquirir um sistema de som multimídia Edifier. Com a atenção devida e cuidado, você terá um sistema de som multimídia para usar muitos 
anos, livre de problemas. Antes de operar o sistema, por favor, leia este manual completamente para obter o melhor resultado de seu novo produto e 
mantenha-o em local seguro para futuras consultas.

AVISO: Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque eléctrico, não exponha este aparelho a chuva ou humidade.

O Símbolo do relâmpago com formato de flecha, 
dentro de um triângulo eqüilateral, é pretendido 
alertar o usuário à presença de tensão perigosa 
no interior do produto que pode ser de um valor 
suficiente para constituir perigo de choque elétrico

Risco de Choque elétrico Risco de Choque elétrico 
 Não Abra Não Abra

ATENÇÃOATENÇÃO

Para Prevenir risco de choque elétrico,
não remova a tampa (ou parte traseira).
Não há peças no interior do equipamento 
que possam ser reparadas pelo usuário.

O ponto de exclamação dentro de um triângulo 
eqüilateral é pretendido alertar o usuário à presença 
de instruções importantes de operação e manutenção 
no manual que acompanha o produto.

Este símbolo no produto ou na embalagem indica que este  não deve ser eliminado juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Em vez disso, deve 
entregá-lo num ponto de recolha apropriado para a reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos. A recolha e reciclagem do seu 
equipamento em separado no momento de eliminá-lo irá ajudar a preservar os recursos naturais e a assegurar a sua reciclagem de forma 
a proteger a saúde humana e o ambiente. Para mais informações sobre o local onde poderá entregar o seu equipamento para  reciclagem, 
contate os serviços municipalizados ou a empresa de recolha de detritos da sua área de residência, ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto.

Este equipamento é um aparelho eléctrico de Classe II ou de isolamento eléctrico. Foi desenhado de modo a não precisar de uma 
conexão de segurança a terra.

Utilize apenas com o carrinho, suporte, tripé, apoio ou mesa especificados pelo fabricante ou vendido com o aparelho. Quando utilizar um 
carrinho, tenha cuidado ao mover o conjunto carrinho/aparelho para que não ocorram ferimentos se este tombar.

1. Leia estas instruções.                                                                 2. Guarde estas instruções.
3. Tenha em consideração todos os avisos.                                     4. Siga todas as instruções.
5. Não utilize este aparelho perto de água.                                      6. Limpe o aparelho apenas com um pano seco.
7. Não tape as aberturas de ventilação. Instale o aparelho de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
8. Não instale o aparelho perto de fontes de calor, como radiadores, aquecedores, fogões ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que 
    produzam calor.
9. Não contorne a função de segurança da ficha polarizada ou de tipo terra. Uma ficha polarizada tem dois pernos, sendo um mais largo do que o 
    outro.Uma ficha de tipo terra tem dois pernos e um terceiro de terra. O perno mais largo ou o terceiro perno é fornecido por motivos de segurança. 
    Se a ficha fornecida não encaixar nas suas tomadas, consulte um electricista para substituição da ficha obsoleta.
10. Proteja o cabo de alimentação de ser pisado ou trilhado, particularmente nas fichas, tomadas ou no ponto em que sai do aparelho.
11. Utilize apenas acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
12. Desligue este aparelho da tomada durante tempestades de relâmpagos ou quando não for ser utilizado durante bastante tempo.
13. Toda a assistência técnica deve ser efectuada por pessoal qualificado. A assistência técnica é necessária quando o aparelho tiver sido danificado de
      alguma forma, tal como no cabo de alimentação ou ficha, tiver sido vertido líquido sobre o aparelho ou tenham caído objectos para o interior do 
      aparelho, o aparelho tenha sido exposto a chuva ou humidade, não funcionar normalmente ou tiver caído ao chão.
14. A ficha de ALIMENTAÇÃO ou adaptador é utilizado como forma para desligar o aparelho e deve manter-se pronto a ser utilizado.
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Desembalar a caixa

iF330BT

Cabo de áudio de 3,5 mm ~ 3,5 mm

Transformador (12 V/20 W)

Controlo remoto 
(instalado na parte 
inferior do altifalante)

Conteúdo da caixa:

Manual do utilizador

User manual | Manuel d’utilisateur | Manual de usuario | Manual do utilizador

iF330BT
Multimedia Speaker

Ilustrações

Vista superior

Vista posterior

Lado inferior

Espera/LIGADO

AUX: Entrada AUX (placa de som de PCs, leitor 
de MP3/MP4, etc.)

6 pilhas AA (não incluídas).
Podem ser utilizadas pilhas recarregáveis Ni-MH.

Armazenamento do controlo remoto

Entrada de CC (12 V): Ligar ao transformador

Aumentar/diminuir o volume

Prima para selecionar o modo de entrada: 
AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

Indicador LED: Verde: Entrada AUX    
                      Vermelho: entrada para iPod/iPhone  
                      Azul: Entrada Bluetooth

Input

- Vol. +
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Guia de utilização

Prima para selecionar o modo de entrada: 
AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

Ligue o transformador ao transformador e, em seguida, à tomada. 
O sistema está ligado e o indicador verde. Ou introduza as pilhas 
na unidade e feche a tampa do compartimento das pilhas.

PRESSIONAR

Articule a base de ancoragem localizada na parte frontal da unidade. Ancore o seu iPod/iPhone. Reproduza a lista de 
reprodução selecionada. Ajuste o volume para um nível desejado.

Botões disponíveis:

Espera/Ligado

Reproduzir/pausa

Prima faixa anterior; Prima e mantenha 
premido: retroceder rapidamente

Diminuição do volume

Abra as opções do menu do iPod/ iPhone

Selecione e reproduza

Aumento do volume

Lista de reprodução, faixa anterior

Lista de reprodução, faixa seguinte

Prima: faixa seguinte; 
Prima e mantenha premido: avançar rapidamente

EMPURRAR

LED: vermelho

②

①

Ligar

Entrada para iPod/iPhoneiPod 
iPhone

Input

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

Guia de utilização

Prima para selecionar o modo de entrada: 
AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

PRESSIONAR

Ajuste o seu dispositivo (telemóvel, dispositivo tablet, leitor MP3/MP4, etc.,) a procurar e selecione "EDIFIER iF330BT". 
Emparelhe o seu dispositivo com o "EDIFIER Bric BT"

Botões disponíveis:

Nota: 1. "Faixa anterior/seguinte" está disponível apenas em dispositivos que suportam AVRCP (perfil de controlo remoto
            de áudio/vídeo).
         2. Ao ligar a um dispositivo de Bluetooth (por exemplo, telemóvel), certifique-se de que o dispositivo de origem
             suporta A2DP (Perfil Avançado de Distribuição de Áudio).
        3. Introduza o código PIN de ligação "0000" se necessário.

PRESSIONAR
Reproduza a música no dispositivo emparelhado e 
ajuste o volume para um nível desejado.

Espera/Ligado

Reproduzir/pausa

Prima faixa anterior

Diminuição do volume Aumento do volume

Prima: faixa seguinte

LED: azul

②

③

①

Input

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

- Vol. +

menu

select

up

down
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Guia de utilização

Prima para selecionar o modo de entrada: 
AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

Entrada AUX

PRESSIONAR

Ligue a entrada AUX no painel posterior à placa de som do PC, 
leitor de MP3/MP4 ou a outra fonte de áudio através do cabo 
de áudio de 3,5 mm - 3,5 mm.

Botões disponíveis:

PRESSIONAR
Reproduza o dispositivo ligado e ajuste o volume 
para um nível desejado.

Espera/Ligado

Diminuição do volume Aumento do volume

LED: verde

②

③

①

Input

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down

- Vol. +

menu

select

up

down

Guia de utilização do controlo remoto

Prima para selecionar o modo de entrada: 
AUX– iPod/iPhone - Bluetooth

Prima: faixa seguinte; Prima e 
mantenha premido: avançar 
rapidamente (entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Aumento do volume

Lista de reprodução, faixa anterior 
(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Lista de reprodução, faixa seguinte
(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Espera/Ligado

Reproduzir/pausa

Prima faixa anterior; Prima e mantenha 
premido: retroceder rapidamente 
(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

 Diminuição do volume

Abra as opções do menu do iPod/ 
iPhone(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Selecione e reproduza 
(entrada de iPod/iPhone)

Colocação da pilha: Consulte a ilustração no lado direito para abrir o compartimento das
                             pilhas, introduza a pilha AA incluída, a pilha CR 2025 e feche o
                             compartimento.

Nota: 1. Não coloque o controlo remoto em locais quentes e húmidos.
         2. Retire as pilhas quando não for utilizá-lo durante um longo período de tempo.
         3. A pilha (pilha, pilhas ou bateria) não deve ser exposta a calor excessivo, tal
             como sol direto, fogo ou semelhante.

RC32A

volume

menu

select

up

down
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Potência:                                RMS 6 W×2 (THD+N=10%, f0=1 KHz, DRC desligado)

Taxa de sinal/ruído:                 ≥80dBA

Distorção:                               ≤0,5% (com ½ saída)

Resposta de frequência:          200Hz~20KHz (a +/-6 db)

Tipo de entrada:                      AUX/iPod/iPhone/Bluetooth

Sensibilidade de entrada:         iPod: 800 mV ± 50 mV (THD+N=1%)

Ajuste:                                    Botões na parte superior do altifalante, controlo remoto

Altifalante:                              70 mm (2¾ pol.), blindado magneticamente, 8 ohm

Tamanho:                               300 (L) × 90 (A) ×133 (P) mm

Peso líquido:                           Aprox. 1,1kg

Peso bruto:                             Aprox. 1,4kg

 Especificações Resolução de problemas

Os alto-falantes não funcionam
Primeiro verificar para ver se os fios do alto-falante estão ligados seguramente. Verifique os conectores em-linha e 
assegure-se que eles estejam posicionados com precisão

Um alto-falante não funciona quando lendo pelo computador
Isto às vezes ocorre em novos sistemas de computador quando um alto-falante não funciona quando a ler um CD do 
computador mas o sistema funciona bem ao ler arquivos de formato WAV. Isto é principalmente devido à falha de conexão 
do CD-ROM e cartão de som quando um sinal do canal é aterrado. Por favor,ao manual do CD e cartão de som para 
ajustar a conexão de fio.  

Todo o Sistema não está funcionando
1. Verifique se a força está ligada, e se a saída de parede está ligada.
2. Verifique se o volume magistral está ligado no mínimo.
3. Verifique se o cabo de entrada de áudio está ligado corretamente.
4. Verifique se há um sinal da fonte de áudio.
5. Verifique se o modo correto de entrada foi selecionado.

A vinda de barulho dos alto-falantes
Os circuitos de amplificador deste produto gera pequeno barulho , enquanto o barulho de fundo de alguns leitores de
VCD/DVD ou cartões de som de computador estão muito alto. Por favor, mantenha o sistema em modo ativo e retire a 
fonte de áudio. Se nenhum som pode ser ouvido de 1 metro de distância do sistema, então é possível que seja um 
problema com o produto e você deve levá-lo a uma oficina autorizada.

Interferência magnética
Este sistema é livre de interferência magnética e pode ser colocado perto da televisão ou monitor. No entanto, uma vez 
que o magneto num driver de subwoofer é geralmente maior, algum vazamento de magnetismo é inevitável quando o 
sistema está perto demais ao monitor, e é recomendado que haja ao menos 1 metro de distância entre o sistema de 
alto-falantes e monitor ou televisão

Caso você tenha qualquer pergunta ou interesse concernente aos produtos Edifier
Caro Cliente,
Obrigado por comprar este produto Edifier. Para obter a garantia Edifier aplicável a este produto, consulte o Web site da 
Edifier www.edifier-international.com/warranty-terms
Por favor, visite nosso site em www.edifier.com ou Suporte da Edifier no e-mail main@edifier.com para mais auxílio Você 
também pode nos contatar por telefone no Número Grátis 1-877-EDIFIER (334-3437)




